



No. 10-37

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WAYNE HALL,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

*THOMAS M. JONES
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

*Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| I. Facts Related To The Offense | 1 |
| II. Facts Relating To Punishment | 4 |
| III. State Appeal And This Court's Remand | 4 |
| IV. State Habeas Proceedings | 5 |
| V. Appeal On Remand To The State Court | 5 |
| VI. Federal Habeas Petition | 5 |
| A. Proceedings in federal district court | 5 |
| B. Proceedings in the court below | 5 |
| C. Proceedings upon remand | 6 |
| D. Decision of the court below | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 6 |
| I. Reasonable Jurists Would Agree With The District Court's Resolution | 7 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS, con't.

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| A. The district court found that Hall had not rebutted the state-court findings. | 7 |
| 1. Punishment phase evidence | 7 |
| 2. State habeas evidence | 11 |
| 3. Federal habeas evidence | 13 |
| 4. Federal district court opinion | 20 |
| 5. Analysis | 22 |
| B. In the alternative, the evidence did not show that Hall was retarded. . . . | 24 |
| II. The Courts Agree That Environmental Factors Can Cause Mental Retardation | 25 |
| III. Hall Shows No Circuit Split. | 31 |
| IV. Neither The State Court Nor The District Court Relied Upon The <i>Briseno</i> Factors. . . . | 33 |
| RECAPITULATION | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | Passim |
| <i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) | Passim |
| <i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006) | 34 |
| <i>Doss v. State</i> , 19 So. 3d 690 (Miss. 2009) | 33 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>Gallo v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 757 (2007) | 34 |
| <i>Hill v. Schofield</i> , No. 08-15444, 2010 WL 2427092 (11th Cir. June 18, 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Holladay v. Allan</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) | 31 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Thaler</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Martinez v. Johnson</i> , 255 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>In re Mathis</i> , 483 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, con't.

| Cases | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Mendiola v. Schomig</i> , 224 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>Morrow v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 318 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 551 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>In re Salazar</i> , 443 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006) | 15, 23, 27 |
| <i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>Williams v. Quarterman</i> , 293 F. App'x 298 (5th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Woods v. Quarterman</i> , 493 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2007) | 34 |
| Constitutions, Statutes and Rules | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | 30, 31, 35 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 10 | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, con't.

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (West 2010) | Passim |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code § 591.003(13) (West 2010) | 7 |
| Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA) | 30, 35 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| American Association on Intellectual and Development Disabilities, User's Guide: Mental Retardation/ Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports (10th ed. 2007) | 26, 28, 31, 33 |
| American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (4th ed. 2000) | Passim |
| James W. Ellis & Ruth A. Luckasson, <i>Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants</i> , 53 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 414 (1985) . | 26, 27, 30, 31 |
